

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

06 OCT 27 PM 1:40

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: *[Signature]* NO. 34941-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZACHARY LYNN FRAZIER,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Frank E. Cuthbertson, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Appellant

1305 NE 45th Street, #205  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 547-1742

PM 10/26/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	4
1. Procedural facts . . . . .	4
2. Trial evidence . . . . .	5
3. The show-up . . . . .	9
4. Denial of severance or mistrial . .	9
D. ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE SHOW- UP IDENTIFICATION . . . . .	12
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FRAZIER EITHER SEVERANCE OR A MISTRIAL BASED ON THE MISCONDUCT AND OUTBURSTS OF HIS CO-DEFENDANT . . .	17
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION NUMBER 7 . . . . .	21
4. MR. FRAZIER SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PUNISHED SEPARATELY FOR HIS ASSAULT CONVICTIONS . . . . .	24
5. MR. FRAZIER'S ASSAULT CONVICTIONS ARE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT WITH HIS ROBBERY CONVICTION . . . . .	30
6. MR. FRAZIER'S FIVE CALIFORNIA POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CONVICTIONS WASH OUT AND SHOULD NOT BE COUNTED AS OFFENDER SCORE . . .	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- cont'd

Page

7.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT EXERCISING DISCRETION ON WHETHER TO USE THE BURGLARY ANTI-MERGER STATUTE . . . . .	36
----	---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Goodwin,</u> 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) . . . . .	35
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange,</u> 152 Wn.2d 795, 815, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 72 Wn. App. 453, 464 P.2d 1001 (1994) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 128 Wn. App. 307, 116 P.3d 400 (2005) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Calle,</u> 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Essex,</u> 57 Wn. App. 411, 788 P.2d 589 (1990) . . . . .	18
<u>State v. Freeman,</u> 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005) . . . . .	24, 26-30
<u>State v. Green,</u> 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Haddock,</u> 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2001) . . . . .	32
<u>State v. Lessley,</u> 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) . . . . .	33, 36
<u>State v. Linares,</u> 98 Wn. App. 397, 989 P.2d 591 (1999) . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Mendez,</u> 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) . . . . .	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page
<u>State v. Porter,</u> 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997) . . . . .	32, 37
<u>State v. Post,</u> 59 Wn. App. 389, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990) . . . . .	18
<u>State v. Ramirez,</u> 109 Wn. App. 749, 37 P.3d 343 (2002) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998) . . . . .	34, 37
<u>State v. Vermillion,</u> 66 Wn. app. 223, 832 P.2d 95 (1992) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Vickers,</u> 107 Wn. App. 960, 29 P.3d 752 (2001), <u>aff'd,</u> 148 Wn.2d 91 (2002) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Vike,</u> 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994) . . . . .	31, 37
<u>State v. Vladovic,</u> 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 816 (1998) . . . . .	31
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932) . . . . .	27, 30
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) . . . . .	17
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970) . . . . .	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979) . . . . .	22
<u>Remmer v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S. Ct. 450, 98 L. Ed. 2d 654 (1954) . . . . .	19

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>North Carolina v. McGuire, Puff and Wellman</u> , 254 S.E.2d 165 (N. Carolina 1979) . . . . .	20
---	----

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

RCW 9.94A.525(2) . . . . .	34
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) . . . . .	31
RCW 9A.52.050 . . . . .	36
RCW 69.50.403 . . . . .	34
